
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 18th December, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Martin Stevens 01782 742250 

 

   
  

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 

Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 September 
2013. 
 

4 COMMUNITY CENTRE REVIEW   (Pages 9 - 24) 

 To consider the recommendations from the Community Centre Review Task and Finish 
Group prior to Cabinet on 15 January 2014. 
 

5 Work Plans for the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the 
Health Scrutiny Committee   

(Pages 25 - 40) 

6 Forward Plan   (Pages 41 - 84) 

7 TASK AND FINISH GROUP STATUS UPDATE   (Pages 85 - 86) 

 To receive a status update on each of the Task and Finish Groups currently established.   
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of section 100(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Bailey, Cairns, Eastwood, Mrs Heesom, Loades, Matthews (Vice-

Chair), Miss Reddish, Mrs Shenton, Stringer, Studd (Chair) and Mrs Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber is  fitted with a loop system.  In addition, there is a volume button 
on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all other rooms upon request. 
 

Public Document Pack



Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 24th September, 2013 

 
Present:  Councillor Robin Studd – in the Chair 

 
Councillors: 
 
 
 
 
 
Portfolio Holder(s): 
 
 
Officers: 

Councillor Reginald Bailey, Councillor George Cairns, Councillor 
Colin Eastwood, Councillor Mrs Gillian Heesom, Councillor David 
Loades, Councillor Ian Matthews, Councillor Miss Marion 
Reddish, Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton and Councillor David 
Stringer 
 
Councillor Gareth Snell – Communications, Policy & 
Partnerships 
 
Dave Adams – Executive Director, Operational Services 
Neale Clifton – Executive Director, Regeneration & Development  
Martin Stevens – Scrutiny Officer 
Louise Stevenson – Scrutiny Officer 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs Williams.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was noted that the Licensing of Premises (in particular take aways) task and finish 

group, which had been agreed at the previous meeting of the Committee, would 

commence in the forthcoming months when capacity was anticipated to be created 

by current task and finish groups concluding their work.  

 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 June 

2013 be agreed as a correct record.  

 
4. WORK PLANS FOR THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES AND THE 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The work plans for the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the Health Scrutiny 

Committee were given consideration. 

 

The Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee had determined at 

its 10 September 2013 meeting that there would be an interim meeting prior to its 18 

December meeting. The Scrutiny Officers were currently consulting on dates, but it 

was anticipated that the interim meeting would take place in November.  

 

The Chair of Transformation and Resources Scrutiny Committee reminded members 

of the budget scrutiny café which was taking place again as part of the budget setting 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

2 

process. The scrutiny café would take place on 14 January 2014 and Members were 

asked to put the date in their diaries.  

 

RESOLVED:  That the work plans be received. 

 
5. FORWARD PLAN  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Forward Plan be noted.   
 

6. WORKING GROUP STATUS UPDATE  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a status update on the 

current scrutiny task and finish groups. 

  

The Allotments Review Task and Finish Group had held a meeting that day and met 

with stakeholders including a representative from the National Society of Allotment 

and Leisure Gardeners, local allotment associations and parish council allotment 

providers.  

 

The Chair of the Transformation and Resources Scrutiny Committee provided a 

verbal update on the Community Centre Review Task and Finish Group, of which 

she was Chair. The task and finish group was set up to shadow the work of the 

officer task and finish group, and the original review timeline had been October 2012 

to July 2013. There had been some slippage in the timeline due to issues that had 

arisen, and some areas had not yet been looked at as a result. The group had met 

on fourteen occasions for a variety of meeting types, including an open forum 

meeting for the Community Centre Management Committees, task and finish group 

meetings, one to one meetings with Community Centre Management Committees 

and site visits to the community centres. The next meeting was scheduled for 7 

October 2013. Consultation had been undertaken, which included a centre 

management questionnaire, a user consultation and a self-assessment 

questionnaire, with the data shared with the task and finish group. Several issues 

had been identified so far including: governance, communication, maintenance and 

capacity issues. Asset values had been questioned by the group when they had been 

considered previously and would be re-visited on 7 October. It was clear that there 

was a need for a community centre guide and one point of contact at the Borough 

Council for the management committees to liaise with. An officer report was expected 

to go to Cabinet in November and it was intended for a task and finish group report to 

accompany this.  

 

Cllr Stringer, as Chair of the HS2 Working Group, advised that the working group 

members could expect copies of his draft report to Cabinet by the end of the week. 

There was still the intention to invite HS2 Ltd to a future meeting of the working 

group.  

 

RESOLVED:  That the working group status update and the verbal updates 

be noted. 

Page 2



 

3 

 
7. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business considered.  
 

8. KEELE GOLF COURSE  

 
The Executive Director, Regeneration and Development introduced a report 

regarding Keele Golf Course. The Committee were being asked to scrutinise the 

tender process undertaken and the implementation procedure and monitoring 

process for the preferred bidder.  

 

There would be a special meeting of the Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny 

Committee on 3 October 2013 to consider the golf development and course 

maintenance aspects of the tender process that had been undertaken, and a special 

meeting of the Transformation and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 9 October 

2013 to consider the procurement and financial aspects of the tender process. It was 

noted that unlike a normal commercial lease, the lease for Keele Golf Course 

included extensive operational detail which the Active and Cohesive Communities 

Scrutiny Committee would consider at its special meeting. 

 

There had been a two stage process to identify a preferred bidder. Stage one was to 

attract expressions of interest, which involved setting out initial information with broad 

heads of terms, advertisements being placed in prof
[...]
entifies a range of issues identified during the review, and makes a 
series of recommendations, will be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting 
on 15th January 2014. 

 
Scrutiny Process 
 
The purpose of this report is to give the Members of this committee the 
opportunity to scrutinise the process, review the draft report, and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet on its suitability to meet the needs of the 
Council and its communities as a way forward.  
 
Members are asked to consider whether the process followed was appropriate 
and suitable in order to ensure that all the relevant issues have been explored 
and that the proposals that are made adequately address those issues.  
 

 
Recommendations:  
 

a) That the Committee considers the process undertaken during the 
review, the issues identified and the proposed set of actions set out in 
the draft Cabinet report. 

 
b) That the Committee make recommendations to the Cabinet in respect 

of the appropriateness of these aspects in  ensuring that the aims of 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

the review have been achieved and the suitability of the proposed set 
of actions. 

 
c) That the Committee consider making recommendations to Cabinet in 

respect of ongoing Member involvement in the implementation of the 
proposed set of actions in conjunction with Officers. 

 
 
 
Dave Adams - Executive Director – Operational Services  
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council  
 
 
 

Page 10



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

 
Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

1 of 11 

DRAFT REPORT TO CABINET  
 

15th January 2014 
 

DRAFT REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM 
 

Report Title:   Community Centres Review 
 

Submitted by: Executive Director – Operational Services 
 
Portfolio:  Stronger and Active Neighbourhoods 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 
 

Purpose of the  Report 
 
To seek authority to implement the joint Offic
[...]
ur Officers and 
Members of the task and finish group. 

 
2.4 A public consultation exercise was undertaken between February and June 2013. 

The questionnaire targeted users, non users and hirers of the Community Centres 
and was accessible online and at all the community centres, libraries, Guildhall and 
Kidsgrove Customer Contact Centre. Overall there were 716 responses received of 
which 80.73% of respondents’ were users of the centres, 9.4% were hirers of the 
centres and 9.9% were non users of the centres. The key findings of the 
consultation were as follows:  

 

◊ 82% of respondents felt that it was important to have a community centre.  
 

◊ They key reasons for those not using the centres were that they were not 
aware of what was on (42%)  or activities were not at a time they wished to 
use them (26%). 

 

◊ The main activities taking place in community centres were physical activity 
(38.8%), leisure and socialising (23.5%), celebratory events (8.2%) and 
learning and education (7.4%). 

 

◊ The key messages concerning the strengths and weaknesses of the 
community centres were as follows: 

 
1. 87% rated the cleanliness  of the centres as good or excellent 
2. 85.1% rated the opening hours  of the centres as good or excellent 
3. 77.1% rated the price of activities as good or excellent 
4. 74% rated the maintenance  of the centres as good or excellent 
5. 72.9% rated the ease of booking the centres as good or excellent 
6. 70.4% rated the range of activities on offer as good or excellent 
7. 68.2% rated the standard of equipment at the centres as good or 

excellent 
8. 54.4% rated the changing facilities as good or excellent. 

Page 13



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

 
Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

4 of 11 

 
2.5 In addition to the questionnaire the following consultation events were held with your 

officers and members of the Task and Finish Group. 
 

◊ A tour of all fifteen community centres was undertak
[...]
ould be dealt 
with upon the dissolution of a management committee. 

 

◊ In some instances community centres are being used for a single purpose in 
all or parts of the building which does not agree with the definition of 
community centres in section 1.1. 

 

◊ Some community centre management committees appear to be directly 
employing staff without necessarily having all the adequate controls in place.  

 
 

3.  Proposals. 
 
3.1  A number of proposals are made in relation to the issues identified in section 2.5. 

These include generic proposals that should be applied to and adopted by all 
management committees and some specific proposals to be addressed with 
committees on a centre by centre basis as follows. 
 

3.2 Operational, Health and Safety Management 
 
Finding 1: Over a period of time management committees have adopted their own 
approaches in relation to the day to day management of the centres including 
operational areas, business planning, governance arrangements, health and safety 
and management of the community centres. In some cases these do not comply 
with best practice.  

 

• Proposal: 1. Produce and implement a comprehensive community centre 
guide along with relevant training, in conjunction with strategic partners i.e. 
Vast, for all centres by July 2014.  

 

• Proposal 2:  Review community centres compliance with the guide and report 
the findings to Cabinet by the Autumn of 2014. 

 
 

Finding 2: Community centres require advice from a number of departments and 
sections within the Council and some management committees are unclear on the 
best point of contact within the Council. This results in delays for support and advice 
being given.   

 
Page 15



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

 
Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

6 of 11 

• Proposal 1: That the Leisure and Cultural Services team becomes the 
gatekeeper for all points of contact for the community centres via a dedicated 
email and telephone number by January 2014. 

 

• Proposal 2: An officer working group be established that meets on a quarterly 
basis to discuss key issues in relation to the community centres.   

 
 

3.3 Financial Management 
 
Finding 1: Community centres procure their gas, water and electricity 
independently of the Council and each other, often resulting in poor economies of 
scale and placing an increased burden on the management committee’s resources.  

 

• Proposal 1: Identify the most cost effective solution for the procurement of 
utilities for the community centres by the spring of 2014 and offer joint 
purchasing opportunities to management committees.  

 

• Proposal 2: That the outcome of the above is reported back to Cabinet by the 
autumn of 2014 to include the uptake by community centres and the likely 
savings they will collectively make. 

 
Finding 2: Management committees are not fully aware of what external funding 
may be available to them.  This may be limited as most management committees do 
not currently have security of tenure thus reducing some funding opportunities 
available to them.  

 

• Proposal 1:  Working in conjunction with strategic partners hold a funding 
event identifying potential funding opportunities for the community centre 
committees in the spring of 2014.  

 

• Proposal 2: Officers and management committees work collaboratively on an 
ongoing basis to identify and share potential external funding opportunities. 

 
Finding 3: Up to date information on the financial situation of management 
committees is not submitted in all cases on a regular basis. In some cases there is 
outstanding financial information. 

 

• Proposal 1: Full disclosure of annual accounts will be required of each 
management committee by the end of May each year for examination by the 
Councils Director of Resources and Support Services.  

 

• Proposal 2: All outstanding financial information should be supplied to the 
Council by May 2014. 

 
3.4 Comm
[...]
er in to discussions with partners to consider 
the options for community facilities in these areas. In the meantime continue to 
support the community centre management committee in accordance with the 
general recommendations of this report.  

 

• Proposal 2: To undertake an audit of other publicly available community 
facilities in the vicinity of community centres to identify any duplication or 
under-utilisation and report the outcome of the study to Cabinet by Autumn 
2014. 

  
4. Reasons for the Preferred Solution 

 
4.1  To achieve the Council’s vision for community centre provision of delivering 

effective community based activities that are provided through the community 
centres, providing services people want and that are managed and well resourced.  

Page 18



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

 
Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

9 of 11 

5. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

5.1 The current approved 2013/14 General Fund Revenue budget for the provision of 
community centres is £290,370. The main expenditure items are as follows: 

 
� Premises costs (repairs, maintenance): £90,810 
� Supplies and Services (waste removal): £2,900 
� Grants: £6,000 
� Support Service Recharges: £101,270 (mainly leisure management, public 

buildings, assets/property, and accountancy recharges) 
� Capital Financing: £89,400. (relates to depreciation in accordance with the 

CIPFA Accounting Code to comply with proper accounting practices) 
 
It is proposed to undertake the proposals identified in section 3 of the report within 
existing revenue resources as these are predominantly officer time. Current work 
plans will be revised to allow for this. 

 
5.2 It is expected that the councils expenditure on community centres will be reduced 

over the next 5 years if the proposals within this report are implemented, however it 
is not possible to quantify the level at this stage. 

 
5.3 In respect of the General Fund Capital Programme, t
[...]
 park management 

• Climate change, sustainability and energy efficiency 

• Environmental enforcement 

• Environmental health 

• Flooding and drainage 

• Highways and transport (operational) 

• Recycling and waste management 

P
age 28



 

 

• Streetscene – litter, grounds maintenance, parks and gardens. 

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking 

18 December 2013 
(Agenda dispatch 
6 December 2013) 

Task and Finish Group Status Update To receive a note providing an update on the current status of the 
scrutiny task and finish groups. 

 Community Centre Review To consider the recommendations of the Community Centre 
Review Task and Finish Group prior to Cabinet on 15 January 
2013. 
 

 

1 April 2014 
(Agenda dispatch 
21 March 2014) 

Task and Finish Group Status Update To receive a note providing an update on the current status of the 
scrutiny task and finish groups. 

 Leader and Deputy Leader Question 
Time 

An opportunity for the Leader and Deputy Leader to update the 
Committee on their priorities and work objectives for the next six 
months and an opportunity for the Leader and Deputy Leader to 
flag up areas that may benefit from scrutiny in the future i.e. policy 
development. 
 

Committee Name: Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 

Chair: 

Vice-Chair: 

Cllr Robin Studd 
Cllr Ian Matthews 

Work Plan Correct As At: 27 November 2013 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PLAN 

P
age 31



 

 

 

Task and Finish Groups: Community Centre Review 

Future Task and Finish Groups: Licensing of Premises (with particular reference to take aways) 

Suggestions for Potential Future Items:  
 

 

 

P
age 32



 

 

 

 

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking 

 

17 December 2013 
(Agenda dispatch 
6 December 2013) 

ASPIRE Board Membership For Scrutiny to consider the proposed changes to the Board. 

 Housing Capital Programme An important part of the Borough Co
[...]
sociations and the 
National Society of Allotment and Leisure Gardeners. The last meeting of the task 
and finish group will take place on 13 December 2013.  
 
 
Community Centre Review Task and Finish Group 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee will receive the Community 
Centre Review Task and Finish Group recommendations at the 18 December 
meeting, prior to Cabinet receiving them on 15 January.  
 
 
Constitution Working Group 
 
The Constitution Working Group met last on the 20 November 2013.  The next 
meeting will take place on the 19 December 2013 where a draft of the report 
intended to be taken the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will be considered by Members.  A report will be received by Full Council 

 

Report to the Overview and Scrutiny  

Co-ordinating Committee 

18 December 2013 

Update on the Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 85



 

 

in February. The group intend to make a number of recommendations with regards 
to Scrutiny and other governance matters.   
 
 
HS2 Working Group 
 
The working group’s recommendations were considered firstly by the Economic 
Development and Enterprise OSC on 4 November 2013 with the committee 
recommending that the report and recommendations from the HS2 Working Group 
be endorsed and be presented to Council on the 27 November 2013. Full Council 
considered the report and recommendations on 27 November where they were 
unanimously approved. The working group will meet as and when required as 
developments occur with HS2.  
 
 
Magistrates Court Move Working Group 
 
The last meeting of the Magistrates Court Move Working Group took place on 21 
October 2013 where the working group agreed to disband subject to the approval of 
the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities OSC as the parent committee. 
Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities OSC received a verbal update regarding 
the status of the Magistrates Court Move Working Group on 4 December 2013. It 
was agreed that the working group could conclude with the parent committee to 
receive any necessary updates and for the working group to be recommenced if it 
was considered necessary in the future. 
 
 
Town Centre Car Parking Task and Finish Group 
 
The Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(EDEOSC) were tasked by Cabinet to undertake a review of town centre car parking 
and a task and finish group was established by EDEOSC. The task and finish group 
members consisted of Cllrs Baker, Studd and Peers, the Town Centre Manager and 
the Roebuck Centre Manager. The recommendations of the EDEOSC were as 
follows: 1. That cashless parking be introduced. 2. Whilst Members support the 
introduction of a Pay on Foot system, they acknowledged the significant capital cost 
required and therefore recommend the scheme be implemented should capital 
funding become available. 3. That free parking should be introduced after 2.00pm on 
Thursdays in the Midway Car Park. The working group’s recommendations were 
considered by Cabinet at its 17 July meeting where it was resolved that double-
ticketing, cashless parking and more free parking days (for the Town Centre 
Partnership to determine themselves) be implemented on a six month trial basis, 
with officers to report back to Cabinet with an evaluation as soon as practically 
possible after the trial ends. It is intended that the task and finish group will meet at 
the end of the trial period, prior to the report to Cabinet being considered, in Spring 
2014.   
 
 
 
 

Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	Restricted Minutes Public Pack, 24/09/2013 Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee

	4 Community Centre Review
	Community Centres Cabinet Report Dec 2013
	Community Centres Map

	5 Work Plans for the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the Health Scrutiny Committee
	Cleaner, Greener & Safer Work Plan
	Co-ordinating Work Plan
	EDE OSC Work Plan
	Health Scrutiny Work Plan
	TROSC Work Plan

	6 Forward Plan
	7 Task and Finish Group Status Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 18th December, 2013 

 
Present:  Councillor Robin Studd – in the Chair 

 
Councillors: 
 
 
 
 
Officers: 

Councillor Reginald Bailey, Councillor George Cairns, 
Councillor Mrs Gillian Heesom, Councillor David Loades, 
Councillor Ian Matthews, Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton and 
Councillor David Stringer 
 
Dave Adams – Executive Director Operational Services  
Andy Arnott – Leisure and Cultural Services Project Officer 
Rob Foster – Head of Leisure and Cultural Services 
Martin Stevens – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Colin Eastwood, Cllr Marion Reddish 
and Cllr Gill Williams. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. COMMUNITY CENTRE REVIEW  

 
The Chairman stated that the report by the Community Centre Task and Finish 
Group was a generic one and did not focus on specific community centres. He 
therefore hoped that Members would not focus on specific community centres during 
the debate. The Chairman asked Cllr Elizabeth Shenton, the Chair of the Task and 
Finish Group to present the report. 
 
Cllr Shenton stated that a huge amount of work had taken place since her report at 
the last meeting and she thanked Members and Officers for their efforts. She 
believed the work of the Task and Finish Group represented a very successful model 
going forward. It was important to note that the Council had a key definition of a 
Community Centre, which was defined within the report. A public consultation 
exercise had been undertaken between February and June 2013 and a tour of all 
fifteen community centres had been undertaken in February. This had been a 
positive move as it changed the direction of travel for the group. The Task and Finish 
Group report contained a number of proposals to the issues that they had identified. 
These included generic proposals that could be applied to and adopted by all 
management committees and some specific proposals to be addressed with 
Committees on a centre by centre basis. A report on the outcome of the study would 
be received by Cabinet in autumn 2014. Some of the key proposals included 
producing and implementing a comprehensive community centre guide along with 
relevant training, in conjunction with strategic partners by July 2014. A simple but 



2 

effective way of improving communication was a single point of contact for the 
community centres to liaise with at the Council. Other proposals included 
improvements in procurement, electricity and bulk purchasing. It was proposed to 
undertake the proposals identified in section 3 of the report within existing revenue 
resources. Both Members and Officers would help to implement the proposals. It was 
worth noting that two community centres did not engage with the Task and Finish 
Group. The Scrutiny brief had originally been to look at other community facilities but 
it was decided to focus solely on community centres due to the level of work 
required. 
 
The Vice Chair of the Task and Finish Group, Cllr David Loades, thanked the Officers 
and Members who had contributed to the report. He was also grateful to the 
community centres, the vast majority of which had engaged with the Task and Finish 
group. There were issues of cost to consider and the potential to do things differently. 
It was also important to show support to the community centres. He recommended 
the continuation of the work of the Task and Finish Group to proceed with an 
assessment of all community centres in all areas to fully understand the situation. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Shenton and Cllr Loades for their contribution. He stated 
that the review had been long overdue. He believed the work of the group to be a 
good model for Task and Finish Groups in the future. 
 
A Member commented that communication with the centres was important believing 
the centres had the potential to thrive with the right expertise. A Member added that 
delivery needed to be precise and concise. The emphasis on delivery by the 
Community Centres was important. 
 
There was a discussion about the future format of the group. It was suggested that a 
Cabinet Panel was the best way forward for the group. The Leader of the Council 
stated that he would discuss the prospect of delegated authority with the Portfolio 
Holder. It was also requested that a timeline be constructed by Officers, for 
implementing the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the Community Centre Task and Finish Review report be 
endorsed. 
 
(b) That Officers establish a timeline for implementing the proposals contained within 
the report. 
 
(c) That a Community Centre Cabinet Panel be established, with the Leader, to 
discuss the prospect of delegated authority with the Portfolio Holder. 
 

5. WORK PLANS FOR THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES AND THE 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Chair of the Active and Cohesive Overview and Scrutiny Committee stated that 
the Allotments Task and Finish Group would be concluding their work in February. 
The Committee had recently held a successful joint meeting with the Health Scrutiny 
Committee on the issue of physical activity. He noted that the work plans now listed 
the remits of each scrutiny committee and he would be working with the Scrutiny 
Officer to ensure the areas within the remit received appropriate consideration. 
 
The Chair of the Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee stated that at the last 
meeting the Committee had considered the membership of the Aspire board. Aspire 
wished to reduce the number of Borough Councillors on the board from 3 to 1. The 



 

3 

Committee endorsed this proposal, but recommended that remuneration should not 
be offered to the Borough Councillor, that the representative should be a Member of 
the Executive and that there were appropriate substitution procedures in place. The 
Housing Capital Strategy had been discussed and the Asset Management Strategy 
had been considered in some detail. He was keen to ensure that the local Ward 
Members were informed of the assets that fell within their ward which were on the 
list. The Committee had received an excellent report on Ryecroft. This was an 
important project for scrutiny and one which he expected the Committee to complete 
extensive work on in the future. 
 
Cllr David Loades commented on the work plan for the Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee. He stated that it was important to ensure good attendance by Members 
of the Council and the public to the forthcoming accountability session in January. It 
was important for the Committee to look at the review of the CCG’s clinical priorities 
in relation to alcohol and suggested that this be added to the work plan. 
 
The Chair of the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
stated that at the last meeting they had considered the Asset Management strategy 
but without the confidential appendix, which actually listed the potential assets for 
disposal. It was an item which required consideration, as to how best for it to be 
scrutinised in the future. One suggestion was for it to be considered in its entirety by 
just one committee in future. She was hopeful that the Scrutiny Café would be better 
attended in the New Year. She asked for the Scrutiny of the Post Office Network to 
be removed from the potential future items box on the work plan as this had already 
been considered. 

 
The Scrutiny Officer gave an update on the items that had been considered at the 
Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee and the work plan. 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Chair of the Transformation and Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
requested that, ‘the Wholly Owned Company for Communication Services,’ referred 
to on page 75 in the agenda documents should be added to the work plan for the 
Transformation and Resources Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chair of the Active and Cohesive Overview & Scrutiny Committee stated that he 
believed the Committee he chaired should meet more frequently. In response the 
Democratic Services Officer stated that the Committee was able to call extra 
meetings when needed and this had happened with Keele Golf Course. There had 
also been an extra joint meeting with the Health Scrutiny Committee on Physical 
activity. A Member added that there was a limit on resources. The Democratic 
Services Officer stated that any requests for the Council Diary should be sent to the 
Democratic Services Manager. 
 
A Member stated that under Allotment Policy in the Forward Plan it listed, “Not 
Applicable”, under the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee, where it should 
have stated the Active and Cohesive Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

7. TASK AND FINISH GROUP STATUS UPDATE  

 
The Chair of the Allotments Task and Finish Group suggested a minor correction to 
the update document. It was only Officers that had met the Parish Councils and not 
the group itself. 



4 

 
The Chair of the Constitution Review Working Group stated that a report from the 
group would be received by the Transformation and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in January. The Working Group were considering a number of 
areas including: 
 
• The introduction of a Vice-Chair for the Health Scrutiny Committee and increasing 
the Membership of the Committee; 
 
• The future of the Overview and Co-ordinating Committee and its possible 
replacement with a Scrutiny Chair / Vice Chairs group; 
 
• The remits of the Scrutiny Committees with particular focus on the Health Scrutiny 
Committee; 
 
• The possible introduction of a public question time at Scrutiny Committees and 
Cabinet; 
 
• There was a general agreement that Portfolio Holder Question Time was working 
well and so the Group wanted it to be referenced in the constitution; 
 
• The importance of training for Chairs and Vice Chairs; 
 
• Formalising the concept of pre-cabinet scrutiny; 
 
• Grants Assessment Panel. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officers who had been supporting the Working Group who 
had provided excellent support. She asked Members to feedback to her on any 
suggestions for changes to the remits of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 
The Chair of the HS2 Working Group stated that he was really pleased with how the 
group had worked and Full Council had received a preliminary report from the group. 
He thanked the two Scrutiny Officers who had supported him. He expected the group 
to continue over the next two years to look at specific issues as required. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business within the meaning of section 100 (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
The Chairman and the Committee thanked, Martin Stevens (Democratic Services 
Officer) for the work he had completed for the Borough Council during his 
Secondment and wished him well for the future. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR ROBIN STUDD 

Chair 

 


